
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Russell Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 
Management Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 2 June 2025 at 2.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

To be elected 

Vice Chairman: 

To be elected 

Cllr A Martin 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr L Williams 
 

Ms F Winrow 
Sir George Meyrick Baronet 
 

Mr A Frost 
Stuart Bartholomew 

 

All Members of the Russell Cotes Art Gallery and Museum Management Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6162 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Rebekah Rhodes or email rebekah.rhodes@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 22 May 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 
Management Committee for the municipal year 2025-26. 

 

 

3.   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 
Management Committee for the municipal year 2025-26. 

 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
29 January 2025. 

 

 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in accordance 
with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements for submitting these 
is available to view at the following link:- 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info
=1&bcr=1 
The deadline for the submission of public questions is Tuesday 27 May 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 
The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday Friday 30 May the 
working day before the meeting. 
The deadline for the submission of a petition is Thursday 15 May 10 working days 
before the meeting. 

 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

7.   Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update Report (1 October 2024 – 
31 March 2025) 

11 - 22 

 This winter 6-month period has seen the highest visitor numbers (23,283) 

since an admission charge was introduced in 2017, reflecting the popularity 
of the ‘Artists in Purbeck’ exhibition.  It has generated increased income in 

admissions, Gift Aid, cafe and shop. 

The Museum submitted its latest Accreditation return to the Arts Council 
England. This sets standards for governance, collections care and user 

experience and is a requirement for important  museum activity such as 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

inter-museum loans and grants. The result will be heard in August. 

The Russell-Cotes has had considerable success with grant applications 
including:  

 £1,500,817 for building repairs from ACE MEND Round 4 subject to 
BCP Council approval; 

 £30,000 from Paul Mellon Centre for Studies in British Art for a 
research curator into the tempera revival at the Russell-Cotes; 

 £8,000 acquisition grant for prints from the Hallett Prize;  

as a partner museum in the £5million 5 year ‘Going Places’ project funded 
by Art Fund, National Heritage Lottery Fund and Julia Rausing Trust. 

 

8.   Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Acquisitions, Loans and 
Disposals Report 

23 - 42 

 To note the new acquisitions to the Collection (material owned and held in 

trust by the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum charity in accordance with 
its charitable objectives) and the loan of material to other institutions (ie 
public art galleries and museums) and to approve the disposal of items in 

the Collection which do not meet the Museum’s Core Offer in accordance 
with the Museums Association Code of Ethics. 

 

 

9.   Report on the Conclusion of the 'Repair and Renewal' Project funded 
by Arts Council England (ACE), Museum Estates and Development 
(MEND) fund Round 1 for the restoration of the conservatory and 

replacement of services 

43 - 48 

 The ACE MEND project for urgent repairs of the Russell-Cotes has been 
successfully concluded with the completion of all planned activity by 31 

March 2025 ie:  

 Renewal of environmental plant and machinery 

 Restoration of conservatory 

 Improvements to foul drainage 

 Increased CCTV coverage 

The total cost was £1,016,221. 

Funding was received from: 

 £518,000 Arts Council England MEND 

 £213,000 CIL  

 £213,000 BCP Prudential borrowing  

 £33,000 Conservatory fundraising  

 £24,221 Reserves   

£15,000 Insurance claim on conservatory 

 

 

10.   Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update on Progress to 
Independence 

49 - 82 

 The Scheme which agrees the future governance framework for the new  



 
 

 

Corporate Trustee of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum has been 

approved by the Charity Commission and BCP Council under delegated 
powers. It was passed to the Department of Culture Media and Sport 

(DCMS) in April, together with the Draft Order of State for the publicity and 
modification phase, before ministerial and parliamentary approval in due 
course. 

RCAGM Sole Trustee Ltd, the new Company Limited by Guarantee, was 
incorporated on 10 March 2025 and will act as Corporate Trustee in place 

of BCP Council after Vesting Day. The Company number is 16304062 and 
9 Board members have been recruited and regular formal meetings have 
started.  

Due to the extended time frame and higher legal and ICT costs than 
anticipated, the transition costs have been revised from £119,000 to 

£145,000.  Additional funding to cover these costs has been agreed from 
reserves.  £100,000 will be transferred from these and the NHLF Lottery 
Grant, which is contributing to the project, to the new Sole Trustee so that it 

can procure services needed (eg HR, legal and ICT) as well as other 
operational costs to prepare for vesting day.   

 

11.   Extension to the term of office of the Chair of the Russell-Cotes 
Management Committee 

83 - 88 

 The Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum (charity Number 306288) is going 

through a highly complex governance change which was started in 2018 
and will require an Order of State through Parliament to complete.  Very 
significant progress has been made, after considerable investment of time 

and resource from BCP Council, Charity Commission, National Lottery 
Heritage Fund and Arts Council England. 

The charitable ‘Scheme’, which allows for the repeal of Section 57 of the 
Bournemouth Borough Council Act 1985 and updates the original founding 
documents (from 1908 to 1920), has been agreed by Charity Commission 

and BCP Council and sent to the Department of Culture Media and Sport 
for review, ministerial and ultimately parliamentary approval. 

Through the prolonged and complex process, which has also involved 
negotiating a financial package with the Council (agreed in January 2024), 
Professor Stuart Bartholomew has been the Chair of the Management 

Committee, to which Cabinet delegate the responsibility for oversight of the 
charity. 

Professor Bartholomew was appointed in 2017 and served for the 
maximum two terms. In 2022, Cabinet agreed exceptionally to appoint him 
for a further 3 year term on the basis that the governance change had 

reached a critical juncture, which was impacted by Covid and heightened 
by coinciding with the Museum’s Centenary. 

That further term is due to end in September 2025 and while it had been 
anticipated that externalisation would be complete on 1 October 2025, there 
is a strong likelihood that Vesting Day may not be achieved until 1 January 

2026 or even 1 April 2026 and therefore the Committee will need to keep 
functioning in the meantime. 

A further limited extension is advised rather than lose Professor 
Bartholomew’s experience and commitment to this complex project and 

 



 
 

 

potentially putting it at risk at this critical moment.   

 

12.   Date of next meeting  

 To note the date of the scheduled meeting on 27 October 2025 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2025 at 11.30 am 

 
Present:- 

Stuart Bartholomew – Chairman 

Cllr L Williams – Vice-Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr A Martin, Cllr L Northover and Ms F Winrow 

 

   

 
23. Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies were received from Sir George Meyrick and Mr Alan Frost 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2024 

were approved as a correct record. 

 
26. Public Issues  

 

There were no public issues. 
 

27. Disposals Report  
 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
To approve the disposal of items in the Collection which do not meet the 

Museum’s Core Offer in accordance with the Museums Association Code of 
Ethics. 
 

There were 3 specific disposals raised in the meeting 
 

1. 2 items of natural history which were additional to a disposal at a 
previous meeting, which are on long term loan to Hampshire Cultural 
trust in Gosport Discovery Centre.  No connection of the items to 

Bournemouth or the Russell-Cotes. 
2. Collections of insects and moths which were subject to pest 

infestation which are putting the rest of the collection at risk. 
3. 312 books relating to the life and work of Shelley which were 

previously held in the Mary Shelley Museum. They are secondary 

7

Agenda Item 5



– 2 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

29 January 2025 
 

works.  They were offered to Bournemouth University and Arts 
University Bournemouth who were not interested in them.  
Bournemouth Library are going to review them. 

Members suggested also offering the books to other institutions such as St 
Peter’s Church or the Shelley Society. 

 
The Management Committee’s thanks were recorded for Duncan Walker, 
Curator, for his meticulous work. 

 
RESOLVED that 

The Management Committee approves the disposals as outlined in the 
Disposals Report 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

28. Russell-Cotes Charity Accounts 2023-4  
 

The Assistant Chief Financial Officer presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

It is a statutory requirement to agree the Annual Financial 
Statements for the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum and 

submit to the Charity Commission by 31 January each year. The 
Management Committee are asked to review and agree the 
Financial Statements and the Letter of Representation prior to them being 

signed off by the Leader of the Council. 
 

It was recorded that a preliminary sight of the accounts and discussion had 
taken place and they were now ready for formal sign off. 
 

As part of those discussions, the unsatisfactory treatment of some of 
Russell-Cotes reserves (totalling nearly £500,000), which were held in BCP 

Council accounts had been identified.  Now all reserves had been 
transferred to the Russell-Cotes and were clearly identifiable in the 
accounts.  

 
It was reported that Auditors had challenged the insurance basis of the 

valuation of the property.  An external valuer was instructed to undertake a 
valuation, which they had concluded to be just under 5 million pounds 
which was significantly lower than the previous valuation.  The Committee 

was assured that this was a notional figure and would not effect the 
reserves or impact the function for the museum as a charity. 

 
RESOLVED that 
The Management Committee agree the Annual Financial 

Statements and the Letter of Representation for the Financial Year 
2023/24. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 

8



– 3 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

29 January 2025 
 

29. Date of next meeting  
 

Monday 2 June 2025. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update Report (1 October 
2024 – 31 March 2025) 

Meeting date  2 June 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This winter 6-month period has seen the highest visitor numbers 
(23,283) since an admission charge was introduced in 2017, 
reflecting the popularity of the ‘Artists in Purbeck’ exhibition.  It has 
generated increased income in admissions, Gift Aid, cafe and shop. 

The Museum submitted its latest Accreditation return to the Arts 
Council England. This sets standards for governance, collections 
care and user experience and is a requirement for important  
museum activity such as inter-museum loans and grants. The result 
will be heard in August. 

The Russell-Cotes has had considerable success with grant 
applications including:  

 £1,500,817 for building repairs from ACE MEND Round 4 
subject to BCP Council approval; 

 £30,000 from Paul Mellon Centre for Studies in British Art 
for a research curator into the tempera revival at the 
Russell-Cotes; 

 £8,000 acquisition grant for prints from the Hallett Prize;  

 as a partner museum in the £5million 5 year ‘Going Places’ 
project funded by Art Fund, National Heritage Lottery Fund 
and Julia Rausing Trust. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Management Committee accepts the Russell-Cotes Art 
Gallery & Museum Update report for the period 1 October 2024 
– 31 March 2025 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To demonstrate the fulfilment of the Committee’s responsibility to 
provide strategic oversight of the Russell-Cotes as the delegated 
governance body for the Charity. 

  

11

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Andy Martin, Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communities and 
Culture 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Sarah Newman, Museum Manager 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Update  
Ti t l e:   

Visitor Figures 

1. This 6 month period has been the best equivalent period on record since charging 
began by a small margin, with 23,283 visitors between 1 October 2024 and 31 
March 2025, which probably reflects the popularity of the ‘Art in Purbeck’ Exhibition 
which drew in a strong local audience by including a wide range of artists and styles 
with a local focus.  The Museum was closed for 2 weeks in January for conservation 
cleaning. 

 

 

2. The final visitor figures for the 2024 – 2025 year are 50,738 (com
[...]
ewcastle) 

Pre-Raphaelites: From 
Poetry to Poetic  

28.9.2026-
5.3.2027 

00360 ‘If One Could Have That Little Head of Hers…’ 
by Eleanor Fortescue-Brickdale 
08019 ‘Dramatis Personae and Dramatic Romances 
by Robert Browning, illustrated by Eleanor Fortescue-
Brickdale 

30



Disposals from the Russell-Cotes Collection 

 

Object Number Description Image Proposed intended action 

BORGM:2024.172 A framed oil painting on canvas 
titled 'Lighthouse Fields, Purbeck' 
by Pádraig Mac Miadhacháin 
(1929-2017), 1979. 

 

Return to donor 

BORGM:2024.173 A preparatory sketch by Pádraig 
Mac Miadhacháin (1929-2017) for 
the 1979 oil painting on canvas 
'Lighthouse Fields, Purbeck'. 

 

Return to the donor 

31



BORGM:2024.174 A preparatory sketch by Pádraig 
Mac Miadhacháin (1929-2017) for 
the 1979 oil painting on canvas 
'Lighthouse Fields, Purbeck'. 

 

Return to the donor 

BORGM:2024.175 A preparatory sketch by Pádraig 
Mac Miadhacháin (1929-2017) for 
the 1979 oil painting on canvas 
'Lighthouse Fields, Purbeck'. 

 

Return to the donor 

32



 

 

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

34



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 
Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Management Committee 

June 2025  
Disposal Report 

 

35



36



37



38



39



40



41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Report on the Conclusion of the 'Repair and Renewal' Project 
funded by Arts Council England (ACE), Museum Estates and 
Development (MEND) fund Round 1 for the restoration of the 
conservatory and replacement of services 

Meeting date  2 June 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The ACE MEND project for urgent repairs of the Russell-Cotes has 
been successfully concluded with the completion of all planned 
activity by 31 March 2025 ie:  

 Renewal of environmental plant and machinery 

 Restoration of conservatory 

 Improvements to 
[...]
costs to 
prepare for vesting day.   

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Management Committee notes progress on moving to an 
independent trust  

requests officer support to progress: 

a) The transfer of £100,000 of reserves and grant funding 
to the new Sole Trustee 

b) The delivery of the pension actuarial assessment 

c) Development of legal agreements  

d) ICT Service transfer 

49

Agenda Item 10



and delegates authority for progressing and agreeing terms to 
Service Director for Customer and Property, Chief Operations 
Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

BCP Council as Trustee supports the change of governance and 
wishes to ensure that it be achieved in a timely way, for which it 
requires officer support and Council agreement. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Andy Martin, Customer, Communities and Culture 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer  

Report Authors Sarah Newman, Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Update  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Russell-Cotes has been actively reviewing its unsatisfactory governance since 
2018.  Its status as an unincorporated charity, with BCP Council as sole trustee, 
creates an inherent conflict of interest for the Trustee and a lack of financial 
transparency which makes it difficult for it to thrive and falls short of the standard of 
governance required for a modern charity. 

2. A change of governance to create a new independent company (CLG) to act as sole 
trustee in place of the Council was therefore supported by the Charity Commission 
(August 2022), approved by BCP Council (Jan 2023) and supported financially by 
the National Heritage Lottery Fund (March 2023).   

Financial Settlement 

3. A financial settlement for the new Trustee was agreed by Cabinet and then by full 
Council in February 2024.  

a. £2million grant up front to enable the Russell-Cotes to establish itself as 
an independent organisation 

b. Asset tra
[...]
lly filed document for Company Number: 16304062

67



Statement of Compliance

 
I confirm the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as to registration have been complied with.
 
Name: GEORGE MEYRICK
Authenticated YES
Name: STUART BARTHOLOMEW
Authenticated YES
Name: ALAN FROST
Authenticated YES

Authorisation

Authoriser Designation: subscriber Authenticated YES

End of Electronically filed document for Company Number: 16304062

68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



This page is intentionally left blank

82



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Extension to the term of office of the Chair of the Russell-
Cotes Management Committee 

Meeting date  2 June 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum (charity Number 306288) 
is going through a highly complex governance change which was 
started in 2018 and will require an Order of State through 
Parliament to complete.  Very significant progress has been made, 
after considerable investment of time and resource from BCP 
Council, Charity Commission, National Lottery Heritage Fund and 
Arts Council England. 

The charitable ‘Scheme’, which allows for the repeal of Section 57 
of the Bournemouth Borough Council Act 1985 and updates the 
original founding documents (from 1908 to 1920), has been agreed 
by Charity Commission and BCP Council and sent to the 
Department of Culture Media and Sport for review, ministerial and 
ultimately parliamentary approval. 

Through the prolonged and complex process, which has also 
involved negotiating a financial package with the Council (agreed in 
January 2024), Professor Stuart Bartholomew has been the Chair 
of the Management Committee, to which Cabinet delegate the 
responsibility for oversight of the charity. 

Professor Bartholomew was appointed in 2017 and served for the 
maximum two terms. In 2022, Cabinet agreed exceptionally to 
appoint him for a further 3 year term on the basis that the 
governance change had reached a critical juncture, which was 
impacted by Covid and heightened by coinciding with the 
Museum’s Centenary. 

That further term is due to end in September 2025 and while it had 
been anticipated that externalisation would be complete on 1 
October 2025, there is a strong likelihood that Vesting Day may not 
be achieved until 1 January 2026 or even 1 April 2026 and 
therefore the Committee will need to keep functioning in the 
meantime. 

A further limited extension is advised rather than lose Professor 
Bartholomew’s experience and commitment to this complex project 
and potentially putting it at risk at this critical moment.   

83

Agenda Item 11



Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the Russell-Cotes Management 
Committee recommend to Cabinet that :  

the Chair of the Management Committee’s term of office 
be extended until the transfer of the Museum to the new 
sole trustee is completed or for a further 3 years 
(whichever is soonest) to provide vital continuity at the 
pivotal moment in the process of externalisation. 

It is noted that as soon as Vesting Day is achieved the 
Management Committee will cease to exist and the 
appointment will be concluded. 

 It is noted that this decision will not set any precedent for this 
or any other BCP Council Committee. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

The externalisation of the Russell-Cotes is on track to be achieved 
this financial year, subject to the parliamentary timetable.  This long 
and complex project would be put at risk by changing a key 
individual at this moment. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Andy Martin, Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communications 
and Culture 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Sarah Newman, Museum Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

 

Background 

1. The Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum is a charity, the sole tr
[...]
sposals Report
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Duncan Walker_20250512091138


	9 Report on the Conclusion of the 'Repair and Renewal' Project funded by Arts Council England (ACE), Museum Estates and Development (MEND) fund Round 1 for the restoration of the conservatory and replacement of services
	10 Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update on Progress to Independence
	Appendix 1 for Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update on Progress to Independence
	Appendix 2 for Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update on Progress to Independence
	Incorporation Certificate
	Application to register a company
	Proposed Officers
	Persons with Significant Control (PSC)
	Statement of Guarantee
	Lawful Purpose Statement
	Statement of Compliance
	Authorisation


	11 Extension to the term of office of the Chair of the Russell-Cotes Management Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 02 June 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Stuart Bartholomew – Chairman 

Cllr L Williams – Vice-Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr A Martin, Cllr L Northover and Ms F Winrow 

                   Sir George Meyrick Baronet - Virtually 

  

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Alan Frost. 

 
2. Election of Chair  

 

Nominations were sought for the election of Chair. A nomination was 
received and seconded for Stuart Bartholomew. No further nominations 

were received. 
 
RESOLVED that Stuart Bartholomew be elected as Chair of the 
Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum Management Committee for 
the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 

 
3. Election of Vice-Chair  

 

Nominations were sought for the election of Vice Chair. A nomination was 
received and seconded for Councillor L Williams. No further nominations 

were received. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L Williams be elected as Vice Chair of the 

Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Management Committee for the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 29 

January 2025 were approved as a correct record. 

 

6. Public Issues  
 



– 2 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

02 June 2025 
 

The Committee was advised that there had been no public questions or 
statements received on this occasion. 
 

7. Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update Report (1 October 2024 – 31 
March 2025)  
 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The dry weather had reduced maintenance issues with less leaks, however, 
the recent cliff fires had put the museum at some risk as it was close to the 
cliff top. 

 
This winter 6-month period had seen the highest visitor numbers (23,283) 

since an admission charge was introduced in 2017, reflecting the popularity 
of the ‘Artists in Purbeck’ exhibition.  It had generated increased income in 
admissions, Gift Aid, cafe and shop.   

The ‘May Morris’ exhibition (textiles and embroidery) launched in April 2025 
was well presented and the ‘Artist as Witness’ exhibition was scheduled for 
October, with a funded catalogue. 

The Museum submitted their latest Accreditation return to the Arts Council 
England. This sets standards for governance, collections care and user 

experience and was a requirement for important museum activity such as 
inter-museum loans and grants. The result would be heard in August 2025. 

The Russell-Cotes had considerable success with grant applications 

including:  

 £1,500,817 for building repairs from ACE MEND Round 4 subject to 

BCP Council approval; 

 £30,000 from Paul Mellon Centre for Studies in British Art for a 

research curator into the tempera revival at the Russell-Cotes; 

 £8,000 acquisition grant for prints from the Hallett Prize;  

 The museum had also received small awards for bicycle racks and 
£3000 for sculpture refurbishment. 

 
RESOLVED that The Management Committee accepts the Russell-
Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update report for the period 1 October 

2024 – 31 March 2025 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
8. Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Acquisitions, Loans and Disposals 

Report  
 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 



– 3 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

02 June 2025 
 

 
It had a markedly positive periopd of donations to the museum, partly 
prompted by the Purbeck show which had inspired a number of donations 

including from neighbours of the artists in the exhibition. 
 

Two paintings by Lucy Kemp-Welsh were donated to the collection and 
about six prints and watercolours by well-known local artist Lesley Moffat-
Ward. 

 
The Hallett Prize fund was used to purchase prints from the London 

Original Print Fair which included a print by Eric Ravilious. 
 
A Pre-Raphaelite influenced folding screen by Fred Appleyard had been 

donated by Philippa Chappell. 
 

An exceptional request had been made to return the framed oil painting 
entitled 'Lighthouse Fields, Purbeck' by Pádraig Mac Miadhacháin (1929-
2017), to the donor, the artist’s widow Jane along with associated sketches. 
 
RESOLVED that The Management Committee notes and approves 
a) acquisitions 

b) loans 
c)        disposals 

As outlined in the Acquisitions, Loans and Disposals Report 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
9. Report on the Conclusion of the 'Repair and Renewal' Project funded by 

Arts Council England (ACE), Museum Estates and Development (MEND) 
fund Round 1 for the restoration of the conservatory and replacement of 
services  
 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Management Committee were informed that MEND 1 had been 
successfully completed with some small scale work continuing such as 

adding anti shatter film to the glazing in the conservatory. 
The plant had been replaced which gave reliable heating and demonstrated 
a 10% reduction in the use of energy. 

 
It was reported that the conservatory looked stunning and visitors were 

enjoying the space.  The museum was looking at options to use the space 
for events, afternoon teas etc to generate income. The total project would 
be for £1.9 million.  Unfortunately, the repair and reconnection of the 

fountain in the Main Hall was rejected from the funding on the basis was not 
urgent. 

 



– 4 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

02 June 2025 
 

RESOLVED that The Management Committee reviewed the report and 
approved the conclusion of the project. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

10. Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update on Progress to Independence  
 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 

each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Scheme which agrees the future governance framework for the new 
Corporate Trustee of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum had been 

approved by the Charity Commission and BCP Council under delegated 
powers. It had been passed to the Department of Culture Media and Sport 
(DCMS), together with the Draft Order of State for the publicity and 

modification phase. This would be reviewed by the Secretary of State for 
either sign off or laid before Parliament. This was not likely to happen until 

the autumn, because of the summer recess which could delay vesting day 
until 2026. 

RCAGM Sole Trustee Ltd, the new Company Limited by Guarantee, was 

formed and shadow meetings have taken place. 

It had been agreed that reserves could be transferred to the new  Trustee’s 

account so that it could establish contracts for HR and legal advice to 
progress necessary activities including staff transfer in advance of Vesting 
Day.  

ICT had been helpful and assisted in screening and assessing potential 
suppliers of new equipment and ongoing support contracts. 

 
The actuarial assessment for the pension scheme was still awaited and 
help was sought to expedite this if possible. 

 
RESOLVED that The Management Committee notes progress on 

moving to an independent trust  
requests officer support to progress: 
a) The transfer of £100,000 of reserves and grant funding to the 

new Sole Trustee 
b) The delivery of the pension actuarial assessment 

c) Development of legal agreements  
d) ICT Service transfer 
and delegates authority for progressing and agreeing terms to Service 

Director for Customer and Property, Chief Operations Officer and 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

 



– 5 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

02 June 2025 
 

11. Extension to the term of office of the Chair of the Russell-Cotes 
Management Committee  
 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these 

Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum was going through a highly 

complex governance change which was started in 2018 and would require 
an Order of State through Parliament to complete.   

Through the prolonged and complex process, Professor Stuart 

Bartholomew had been the Chair of the Management Committee, to which 
Cabinet delegate the responsibility for oversight of the charity. 

Professor Bartholomew was appointed in 2017 and served for the 
maximum two terms. In 2022, Cabinet agreed exceptionally to appoint him 
for a further 3 year term on the basis that the governance change had 

reached a critical juncture, which was impacted by Covid and heightened 
by coinciding with the Museum’s Centenary. 

That further term was due to end in September 2025 and while it had been 
anticipated that externalisation would be complete on 1 October 2025, there 
was a strong likelihood that Vesting Day may not be achieved until 1 

January 2026 or even 1 April 2026 and therefore the Committee would 
need to keep functioning in the meantime. 

A further limited extension was advised rather than lose Professor 
Bartholomew’s experience and commitment to this complex project and 
potentially putting it at risk at this critical moment.   

 
RESOLVED that that the Russell-Cotes Management Committee 

recommend to Cabinet that the Chair of the Management Committee’s 
term of office be extended until the transfer of the Museum to the new 
sole trustee is completed or for a further 3 years (whichever is 

soonest) to provide vital continuity at the pivotal moment in the 
process of externalisation. 

It is noted that as soon as Vesting Day is achieved the Management 
Committee would cease to exist and the appointment will be 
concluded. 

It is noted that this decision would not set any precedent for this or 
any other BCP Council Committee. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
  

 
12. Date of next meeting  

 

Monday 17 October 2025. 
 

 
 



– 6 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

02 June 2025 
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.41 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


